AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT | *™" HEONTRAGY I cove ; PAGE. oFeas

2 AMENCMEKRT:MOODIFICATION 5O ‘ 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/FURCHASE REQ hO . 5 PROJECT NO (it apphcabie)

10572 ; ﬂAY 10 2018

CoDE {3100

6 ISSUED BY ADMMSYERED BY (If other than liem 6) CODE : 3100

,«.\,- -

. Buclear Regulatory Comnission . : }S Nucleaz%?erulatorv Commission
of Contracts , GoAr T qoiv of Cont'Facts
Hail Stop: TWB-C1l-BlOM

Stop: THR-01-BlOM

" . ! .
Washingten, SC 205%5 ‘ { Washington, DC 20555
8 NAME ANDO ADCRESS OF CONTRACTOR (Mo . streel, county, Stata and ZIP Cede) LX) §9A AMENOMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
Sem—y.
i i
ASTOR & SARDIES CORPOPATION ’

; | 9B DATED (SEE ITEM 1)

9905 EZLWARL CAMPUS DR STE 2795 { 104 MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
: GSOEF06842 HRC-HG-13-F~38-0001

ILLE MD C085032:is 3w

‘ 108 DATED (SEE ITEM13)
conE | FACILITY CODE % 111-29-2012
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

: The above numbered solicilation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receip! of Offers f_ is extended, _j is not extended.
Offers must acknovdedge receip! of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended. by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the
offer submitled: or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference 1o the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC-
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made
by teiegram or lelter. provided each telegram or letter makes reference 1o the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour

and date specified.
12 ACCOUNTING AND APFROPRIATION DATA  {if rocunred) BiR; 2013-84-51-%-158; JC: GB424; BOC: 2%ZA; APPN: 3L11x02C0;
FAIMIS: 131927; Obligated Amount: $40,000.00;
HAICS: 5418518; OUNS: 131499316
13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODlFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER: NO AS DESCRIBEQ IN. ITEM 14.

1X) A TrS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO.  {Spealy awthonty) THE CHANGES SET FQFU’H " ITEN\ 14 ARE MADE IN THE CO'CYRACT ORDER NO 1M ITEM 104

. B THE ABOVE NUMEERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES {such as changas in payng citice, appropnation date, elc )
CSET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.102(b)

S THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TQ AUTHORITY OF

G QTHER (Speciy 1j2e of mociesion and authanity) FAR 52.232-18 Availability of funds
FAR 52.2i2-4 [c} Crhanges (FEB 2012}

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor | isnot, (< . is required to sign this document and return ! copies to the issuing office.
14 CESCRIPTION OF AMELDMENTNODIFICATION  (Organged by UCF sectonh gs. inchuding atior subjact matier whare leasidle )

The purpose ¢f this medification 15 to 1.0 Add new key personnel Chasity !Masters to replace Jason Porter; )

Acd FAR 52,222-17, Nondisplacement ¢f Qualified Workers into the contract; and 3.) Incrementally fund this contract
in the amount of §40,070.00, thereby increasing the total obligated amount from $85,000.00 ro $125,000.00:

Trval convvact rellinpg: 8658,732.80 (unchanged)

Toral ligated amount; $125,000.00 (changed!}

Pericd of performance: Cecember 3, 2012 - Hovember 30, 2015 {(unchanged;

Pleass gee conrinuaticrn page Ior detalled changes.

Exceptas orovided hetewn, ail terms and caeduons of the document referenced in ltem 9A or 10A. as herétofore changed (amains unchanged and in ki force and effect

184 NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type of print} . w\ NAME ARO TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type cr print)

b

4.{».a gam Rt
‘“‘"c tru wxq O“ticer

SADHSA A 42 AL, /22 E g

148 CO';TR«C!OR;OFF:ROR V\L i 15C DATE SIGNED 168 Umxb\ 18C DATE SIGNED
et Ll 5
! N o |
\~‘ (02 (J f i ‘3 ‘O / «g (Signature of Contracting Citicer) i lb ﬂ
v L

(Signaire of person aumonud 10 sign}

7 e 5
! STANDARD FORM 30 {REV 10-83)
SAtvoUs Eomon et ussse Prascrmedby G34 - FAR 48 LFR) 53263

SUNSI REVIEW COMPLETE v 17 218 ol
TEMPLATE - ADMOO! AT




NRC-HQ-13-F-38-0001/ GSO06F0634Z | Mo002

1. Section C.16 2052.215-70 KEY PERSONNEL: (JAN 1993), paragraph (a), delete in its entirety and replace with the
following;:

(a) The following individuals are considered to be essential to the successful performance of the work hereunder:

Wendy MacKay Web Development Specialist
Chasity Masters o Web, Dev@lopment Spec1ahst

2. Add Section C.41, 52.222-17 NONDISPLACEMENT OF QUALIFIED WORKERS (JAN 2013), in its entirety:

(a) “Service employee”, as used in this clause, means any person engaged in the performance of a service contract other
than any person employed in a bona fide executive, administrative, or professional capacity, as those terms are defined in
29 CFR part 541. The term “service employee” includes all such persons regardless of any contractual relationship that

may be alleged to exist between a contractor or subcontractor and such persons.

(b) The Contractor and its subcontractors shall, except as otherwise provided herein, in good faith offer those service
employees employed under the predecessor contract whose employment will be terminated as a result of award of this
contract or the expiration of the contract under whlch the service employees were hired, a right of first refusal of

employment under this contract in positions for Wthh the service employees are qualified.

(1) The Contractor and its subcontractors shall detennine the number of service employees necessary for efficient

performance of this contract and may elect to emp]oy few Ie
1 22

loyees than the predecessor Contractor employed in

connection with performance of the work.

(2) Except as provided in paragraph (c) of this clause, there shall be no employment opening under this contract, and the
Contractor and any subcontractors shall not offer employment under this contract, to any person prior to having complied
fully with this obligation. '

(i) The successor Contractor and its subcontractors shall "rf"iél"(;é"ia bona fide express offer of employment to each service
employee as provided herein and shall state the time within which the service employee must accept such offer, but in no

case shall the period within which the service employee must accept the offer of employment be less than 10 days.

(ii) The successor Contractor and its subcontractors shall decide any question concerning a service employee’s
qualifications based upon the individual’s eduéatic;n and employment history, with particular emphasis on the employee's
experience on the predecessor contract, and the Contractor may utilize employment screening processes only when such
processes are provided for by the contracting agency, are conditions of the service contract, and are consistent with

Executive Order 13495. L




NRC-HQ-13-F-38-0001/ GS06F0684Z Mo002
(1i1) Where the successor Contractor does not mmally offer employment to all the predecessor contract service employees,
the obligation to offer employment shall continue for 90 days after the successor contractor’s first date of performance on

the contract.

(iv) An offer of employment will be presumed to be bona fide even if it is not for a position similar to the one the

employee previously held, but is one for which the employee : "quallﬁed and even if it is subject to different employment
terms and conditions, including changes to pay or benefi its. (See 29 CFR 9.12 for a detailed description of a bonafide offer

of employment).

(c)(1) Notwithstanding the obligation under paragraph (b) of this clause, the successor Contractor and any subcontractors
(i) may employ under this contract any service employee who has worked for the contractor or subcontractor for at least
three months immediately preceding the commencement of this contract and who would otherwise face lay-off or
discharge, (ii) are not required to offer a right of first refusal to any service employee(s) of the predecessor contractor who
are not service employees within the meaning of the Service Contract Act, 41 U.S.C. 6701(3), and (iii) are not required to
offer a right of first refusal to any service employee(s) of the predecessor contractor whom the Contractor or any of its
subcontractors reasonably believes, based on the particular service employee’s past performance, has failed to perform
suitably on the job (see 29 CFR 9.12 (c)(4) for additional i'nformation). The successor Contractor bears the responsibility.

of demonstrating the appropriateness of claiming any of these exceptions.

(2) In addition, any Contractor or subcontractor that has— been certlﬁed by the U.S, Small Business Administration as a

HUBZone small business concern must ensure thait lt comp i wlth the statuéory and regulatory requnrements of the
HUBZone Program (e.g., it must ensure that at least 35 percent of all of its employees reside within a HUBZone). The
HUBZone small business Contractor or subcontractor must consider whether it can meet the requirements of this clause

and Executive Order 13495 while also ensuring it meets the HUBZone Program’s requirements.

(3) Nothing in this clause shall be construed to permit'a’ Coniractor or subcontractor to fail to comply with any provision
of any other Executive order or law. For example, the 't"e‘qixfrgrhéhts of the HUBZone Program (see FAR subpart 19.13),
Executive Order 11246 (Equal Employment Opporfunity), ar;d' the Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act of
1974 may conflict, in certain circumstances, with the requirements of Executive Order 13495. All applicable laws and
Executive orders must be satisfied in tandem with, and if necessary prior to, the requirements of Executive Order 13495,

29 CFR part 9, and this clause.

(d)(1) The Contractor shall, not less than 30 days before completion of the Contractor’s performance of services on the
contract, furnish the Contracting Officer with a certified list of the names of all service employees working under this

contract and its subcontracts at the time the llSt is subhh&e‘d Thé st shall also ¢ contam anniversary dates of employment
-’h' ' e
. ‘ S




NRC-HQ-13-F-38-0001/ GS06F0684Z o M002
of each service employee under this contract and its predecessor contracts with either the current or predecessor
contractors or their subcontractors, Where changes to the workforce are made after the submission of the certified list
described in this paragraph, the Contractor shall, in accordance with paragraph (e) of this clause, not less than 10 days
before completion of the services on this contract, fl.rl“l’nllil'l the Cor.lwtractmg Officer with an updated certified list of the
names of all service employees employed w1thm the last; month, f contract perfonnance The updated list shall also
contain anniversary dates of employment, and, where;apphcable, dates of separation of each service employee under the

contract and its predecessor contracts with either the current or predecessor Contractors or their subcontractors.

(2) Immediately upon receipt of the certified service employee list but not before contract award, the contracting officer
shall provide the certified service employee list to the successor contractor, and, if requested, to employees of the

predecessor contractor or subcontractors or their authorized representatives.

(3) The Contracting Officer will direct the predecessor Contractor to provide written notice (Appendix B to 29 CFR
chapter 9) to service employees of their possible right to an offer of employment with the successor contractor. Where a
significant portion of the predecessor Contractor’s workforce is not fluent in English, the notice shall be provided in
English and the language(s) with which service ém’pl"oye.e's are more familiar. The written notice shall be—

(i) Posted ina cénspicuous place at the worksite; or

(i1) Delivered to the service employees individually. If such dehvery is via e-mail, the notification must result in an

electronic delivery receipt or some other rellable conf‘ T

(e)(1) If required in accordance with 52.222-4Il(n), the predeceﬁsor Contractor shall, not less than 10 days before
completion of this contract, furnish the Contracting Officer a certified list of the names of all service employees working
under this contract and its subcontracts during the last month of contract performance. The list shall also contain
anniversary dates of employment of each service er'nplfcf)yee:linder this contract and its predecessor contracts either with
the current or predecessor Contractors or their subéoﬁtrf':adéf'd’r:%;'lf there are no cﬁanges to the workforce before the
predecessor contract is completed, then the predec'es's'of Céfulfréictor is not required to submit a revised list 10 days prior to
completion of performance and the requirements of 52.222-4 1(n) are met. When there are changes to the workforce after
submission of the 30-day list, the predecessor Contractor shall submit a revised certified list not less than 10 days prior to

performance completion.

(2) Immediately upon receipt of the certified service employee list but not before contract award, the contracting officer
shall provide the certified service employee list to the successor contractor, and, if requested, to employees of the
predecessor contractor or subcontractors or their authonzed representatwes

'i}ecords (regatdless of format, e.g., paper or electronic)

(f) The Contractor and subcontractor shall’ mamtam

of its comphance with this clause for not less than a perlod of three years from the date the records were created.




NRC-HQ-13-F-38-0001/ GS06F0684Z ' Mo002

(1) Copies of any written offers of employment or a contemporaneous written record of any oral offers of employment,

including the date, location, and attendance roster of n e,rnployee meetmg(s) at which the offers were extended,
a summary of each meeting, a copy of any wntten notlce that may have been’dlstnbuted and the names of the service

employees from the predecessor contract to whom an offer was made.
(2) A copy of any record that forms the basis for any exemption claimed under this part.
(3) A copy of the service employee list provided to or received from the contracting agency.

(4) An entry on the pay records of the amount of any retroactive payment of wages or compensation under the supervision
of the Administrator of the Wage and Hour Division to each service employee, the period covered by such payment, and
the date of payment, and a copy of any receipt form provided by or authorized by the Wage and Hour Division. The
Contractor shall also deliver a copy of the receipt to the service employee and file the original, as evidence of payment by
the Contractor and receipt by the service employee, with the Administrator or an authorized representative within 10 days

after payment is made.

(g) Disputes concerning the requirements of, thrs cliusE h&u not be subJect to the general disputes clause (52.223-1) of

this contract. Such disputes shall be resolved in accordance'.vvrth the proéedures of the Department of Labor set forth in 29
CFR part 9. Disputes within the meaning of this clause include disputes between or among any of the following: The
Contractor, the contracting agency, the U.S. Department of Labor, and the service employees under the contract or its
predecessor contract. The Contracting Officer will refer any service employee who wishes to file a complaint, or ask
questions concerning this contract clause, to the: Braneh of Government Contracts Enforcement, Wage and Hour

Division, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Aventié NW, Washington, DC 20210. Contact e-mail:

displaced@dol.gov.

(h) The Contractor shall cooperate in any review or investigation by the Department of Labor into possible violations of
the provisions of this clause and shall make such records requested by such official(s) available for inspection, copying, or

transcription upon request.

(i) If it is determined, pursuant to regulations issued by the Secretary of Labor (Secretary), that the Contractor or its
subcontractors are not in compliance with the requirem nts of thrs clause or any regulation or order of the Secretary,

mst the Coﬁtréctor or its subcontractors, as provided in

appropriate sanctions may be imposed and rer‘hedre§‘ TVOKed

Executive Order 13495, the regulations, and relevant orders of the Secretary, or as otherwise provided by law.



NRC-HQ-13-F-38-0001/ GS06F0684Z

(j) The Contractor shall take such action with’ respe. 616l

M002
'ubcontréot‘ a& may be directed by the Secretary of Labor

as a means of enforcing such provisions, including the lmposmon of sanctions for noncompliance. However, if the
Contractor, as a result of such direction, becomes involved in litigation with a subcontractor, or is threatened with such
involvement, the Contractor may request that the United States, through the Secretary, enter into such litigation to protect

the interests of the United States.

(k) The Contracting Officer will withhold, or cause to be'Wiiriiheld, from the prime Contractor under this or any other
Government contract with the same prime Contracfof, such sums as an authorized official of the Department of Labor
requests, upon a determination by the Administrator, the Administrative Law Judge, or the Administrative Review Board,
that there has been a failure to comply with the terms of this clause and that wages lost as a result of the violations are due
to service employees or that other monetary relief is :_appropriate. If the Contracting Officer or the Administrator, upon
final order of the Secretary, finds that the Contractor. has failed to provide a list of the names of service employees
working under the contract, the Contracting Ofﬁcef may, in his or her discretion, or upon request by the Administrator,
take such action as may be necessary to cause the suspension of the payment of contract funds until such time as the list is

provided to the Contracting Officer.

(1) Subcontracts. In every subcontract over the §im‘p]iﬁed échuiéition threshold entered into in order to perform services

under this contract, the Contractor shall include a provision that ensures—

(1) That each subcontractor will honor the requirements of paragraphs (b) through (c) of this clause with respect to the
service employees of a predecessor subcontractor or. subcontractors working under this contract, as well as of a

v
_1;_.

predecessor Contractor and its subcontractors;

(2) That the subcontractor will provide the Contractor with the information about the service employees of the

subcontractor needed by the Contractor to comply with paragraphs (d) and (e) of this clause; and

)

(3) The recordkeeping requirements of paragraph (f) of this clause.

All other terms and ‘conditiony

[
i



